
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH

Date: Monday, 30th September, 2019

Time: Chairman’s Briefing – 9.20 a.m.
Meeting - 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th March, 2019 and any matters 
arising (copy herewith) (Pages 1 - 4)

To discuss matters arising from the previous minutes, which are not included 
elsewhere on the agenda.

6. Joint Waste Board (herewith) (Pages 5 - 9)
To agree:-

 Appointment of Chairman.

 Appointment of Vice Chairman.

 Authorised Representatives.

 IAA Delegations Report (herewith).

7. BDR Managers Annual Report 2018-19 (herewith) (Pages 10 - 21)
To consider and agree:-

 Governance.
 Contract Delivery.
 Legal.
 Financial.
 Communications.
 Resources.
 Glossary of Terms.

 



8. BDR Manager Report April to July 2019 (herewith) (Pages 22 - 37)
To consider:-

 Governance.
 Contract Delivery.
 Legal.
 Financial.
 Communications.
 Resources.
 Other.
 CLG Minutes

9. Current Issues (Beth Baxter to report) 

10. Risk Register (herewith) (Pages 38 - 45)

11. Any Other Business. 

12. Date, time and venue for the next meeting 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 at 9.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall, in the 
Council Chamber.



11/03/19 1

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 11th March, 2019

Present:-  Councillor Emma Hoddinott (Rotherham MBC – Chair); Councillor P. R. 
Miller (Barnsley MBC), Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster MBC) and Councillor 
Stuart Sansome (Rotherham MBC), together with Mrs. L Baxter, Ms. R. Fleetwood, 
Mr. P. Hutchinson,  Mr. P. Woodcock (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley 
MBC) and Mrs G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC)

23   TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

Resolved:-

That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda items 7 and 
9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 

24   TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY. 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business requiring urgent 
consideration by Members at the meeting. 

As this was the last meeting where Councillor Roy Miller would be a 
serving councillor from Barnsley MBC, the Chair led Members in paying 
tribute to his service and contribution to the Board and since the 
partnership was formed between the three authorities. The Chair invited 
the Mayor of Rotherham, Councillor Alan Buckley, to present a gift to 
Councillor Miller to recognise his service. Councillor Miller responded in 
kind to the compliments received. 

25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting.

26   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER, 
2018 AND ANY MATTERS ARISING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 3rd 
December, 2018. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 11/03/19

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 
record.

27   BDR MANAGERS REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the update report of the BDR Manager 
covering the period from November 2018 to February 2019. 

A number of issues were highlighted including:-

 Resources
 Contract Delivery
 Complaints
 Health and Safety
 Legal
 Finance
 Human Resources
 Household Waste and Recycling Centre Procurement

Discussions focused on fly complaints and odour and reference was 
made to the recent communications in the local community that were 
impacting on the perception of the BDR facility and inflating the number of 
complaints received. Further assurances were provided in respect of the 
actions being taken to manage the growth of the fly population prior to the 
warmer weather in the spring and summer. The Board felt that active 
engagement and communication from the BDR, coupled with a well 
promoted schedule of open days at the facility throughout the year would 
be required in addressing the concerns of the community. Members also 
recommended that officers continue to work with the Environment Agency 
to identify the cause of the odour in the area near to the BDR facility. 

Members also focused on health and safety compliance data from April 
2018 to January 2019. Officers detailed the actions undertaken by 
management to proactively monitor and manage the health and safety of 
staff at the BDR facility and Members welcomed the update. 

Resolved:-

That the report be received and its contents noted. 

28   CURRENT ISSUES 

Consideration was given to any current issues. 

Following on from the BDR Manager’s report (minute 27 refers), Members 
welcomed the notification that recycling rates were strong, although noted 
that the recycling of plastics had reduced and this was reflective of the 
national picture in respect of the recycling of plastics. It was further noted 

Page 2



11/03/19 3

that the significant collection changes had occurred, specifically in 
Rotherham following the introduction of a new waste and recycling 
service. 

Resolved:-

That the update on current issues be noted. 

29   RISK REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail the risks 
associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste Facility contractual 
obligations now the facility was operational. The risks identified in the 
register were considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight 
weeks. 

A number of risks were on the risk register and one new risk had been 
proposed to be included or deleted. A number of specific risks were 
highlighted:-

 Risk 9 Change in Law risk - this risk had been increased due to the 
release of the Waste and Resource Strategy and supporting 
consultations. The consultation outcomes could result in legislative 
change that would potentially have impacts on service design in 
the region.

 Risk 7 Insurance risks – this remained the highest risk although 
insurance had been obtained for 2019/20. This was due to the 
hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE insurers 
for more mitigation equipment that had not been installed

 Risk 16 was a new risk – this risk had been added due to the 
financial pressures that the Contractor had faced.

Resolved:-

1. That the updated Risk Register be received and the contents 
noted.

2. That any further risks be identified that require deletion or addition 
to risk register.  

30   ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 

Reference was made to the implications of UK’s withdrawal from the 
European Union which was anticipated to take place on 29 March 2019. It 
was noted that the UK government had committed to converting the body 
of existing EU law in British law, “wherever practical”, on the date of exit 
through the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 

It was noted that Local Resilience Forums were taking a lead role in the 
business continuity planning for the withdrawal from the EU. This planning 

Page 3



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 11/03/19

included arrangements for continuity of fuel supply which would be critical 
in maintaining service delivery for the partnership.

Members noted the risk register in respect of the UK’s withdrawal from the 
EU.

Resolved:-

That the update in respect of the implications of the UK’s withdrawal from 
the European Union be noted. 

31   DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board be confirmed as soon as possible following consultation with 
the Chair. 

Page 4



Public Report
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Waste Partnership Joint Waste 

Board Meeting – 30 September 2019

Summary Sheet

Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Waste Partnership Joint Waste Board 
Meeting Council Report

Approval of Delegations under Second Inter-Authority Agreement for 
Municipal Year 2019/20

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 

No it is not a key decision.

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report

Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director, Regeneration & Environment

Report Author(s)

Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager, Regeneration & Environment – Waste PFI

Ward(s) Affected

None

Summary

One of the contractual documents entered into between Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Councils at financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an 
Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) 
as a joint committee pursuant to section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements between the 
Authorities for the management and administration of what are termed Relevant 
Contracts under IAA. At the date of this meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is 
the only Relevant Contract to which IAA applies and is referred to as the 
“Principal Contract”.

This report details how the functions of the JWB will be delegated down to the 
BDR Steering Committee and BDR Manager in order to more efficiently deal with 
the day-to-day decisions that will be required under the Principal Contract. All 
decisions of the JWB, BDR Steering Committee and BDR Manager will be made 
in accordance with the provisions of the prevailing IAA.

Item 4

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



Recommendations that the Joint Waste Board note that:- 

a) With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a 
unanimous decision under the IAA all other decisions in respect of 
the Principal Contract are delegated by the JWB to the Authorised 
BDR Steering Committee Member.

b) The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager.

c) The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by 
the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member).

d) That Rotherham Council’s representative on the BDR Steering 
Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member 
for 2019/20 

List of Appendices Included

None.

Background Papers

Joint Waste Board IAA Delegations report 4.6.18 Final
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA2)

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

The information in this document has been prepared by the BDR Joint Waste 
Team and considered by the BDR Steering Committee.  

Council Approval Required

No

Exempt from the Press and Public

No  

Page 6



Main Report

Approval of Delegations under Second Inter-Authority Agreement for 
Municipal Year 2019/20

1. Recommendations that the Joint Waste Board note that: 

a) With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a 
unanimous decision under the IAA all other decisions in respect of 
the Principal Contract are delegated by the JWB to the Authorised 
BDR Steering Committee Member.

b) The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager.

c) The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by 
the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member).

d) That Rotherham Council’s representative on the BDR Steering 
Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member 
for 2019/2020 

2. Background

2.1 Local Authorities may arrange for the discharge of functions by (i) a joint 
committee or (ii) by an officer of one of them under the Local Government 
Act 1972 s101(5)(a). In this case, a group of officers is established under IAA 
called the BDR Steering Committee, which will be empowered to make the 
day-to-day decisions required for the management and administration of the 
Principal Contract. However, the 1972 Act does not allow the delegation of 
powers to be exercise jointly by a committee of officers.

2.2 To fit with the legislative requirements the JWB therefore delegates its 
powers to one of the BDR Steering Committee officers (the “Authorised BDR 
Steering Committee Member”), who will then act in consultation with the 
others. For the municipal year 2018/19, this delegation was made to the 
Barnsley member of the Steering Committee, who also acted as the 
Chairman of that body. It has been agreed previously that the roles of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JWB will rotate between the three 
Authorities on an annual basis.  In line with this principle, it has been agreed 
that the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member will also rotate 
annually. For the municipal year 2019/20, this delegation should therefore be 
made to the Rotherham member of the Steering Committee. This officer will 
subsequently delegate certain functions to the BDR Manager in order to 
more efficiently deal with the day-to-day decisions that will be required under 
the Principal Contract.

Page 7



2.3 The structure of the BDR Steering Committee will be as follows:

Barnsley Representative 

The Service Director, Environment & Transport or in their absence the Head 
of Commercial and Support Services, Environment and Transport 

Doncaster Representative

The Assistant Director Environment or in their absence Head of Waste and 
Highways Infrastructure  

Rotherham Representative

Assistant Director Community Safety and Street Scene or in their absence 
Street Scene Manager

3. Key Issues

3.1  Delegation of decisions in the manner requested facilitates the smooth 
running of the Joint Waste Board. Without such delegations in place, given 
that this is a project involving three local authorities, there would be a serious 
risk that proper and prompt decision-making would prove to be very difficult, 
with a consequent adverse effect on the efficient operation of the project.

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 The delegations are a contractual requirement of the Inter Authority 
Agreement so no further options were considered

5. Consultation

5.1 BDR Portfolio Holders for Waste, BDR Steering Committee, BDR Waste 
      Service Managers

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

6.1 The delegations and rotation of Chair are a contractual requirement of the 
Inter Authority Agreement and should take place at the AGM in June each 
year. 

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 

7.1 No financial implications associated with this.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The delegations and rotation of Chair are a contractual requirement of the 
Inter Authority Agreement and should take place at the AGM in June each 
year. 

Page 8



9.     Human Resources Implications

9.1 None.

10.    Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

10.1 None

11     Equalities and Human Rights Implications

11.1 None

12.    Implications for Partners and Other Directorates

12.1 None

13.    Risks and Mitigation

13.1 Delegation of decisions in the manner requested facilitates the smooth 
running of the Joint Waste Board. Without such delegations in place, given 
that this is a project involving three local authorities, there would be a 
serious risk that proper and prompt decision-making would prove to be very 
difficult, with a consequent adverse effect on the efficient operation of the 
project.

14.  Accountable Officer(s)

Tom Smith, Assistant Director, Community Safety and Street Scene 

Martin Raper, Street Scene Manager 

Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager

Approvals Obtained from:-

Interim Strategic Director of Resources and Transformation:- Stuart Booth

Assistant Director of Legal Services:- Dermot Pearson

Head of Procurement (if appropriate):- Not applicable

This report is published on the Council's website or can be found at:-

http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories

Page 9

http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


Document is Restricted

Page 10 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT

1

BDR WASTE PFI
BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT 

APRIL 2019 – JULY 2019

1.0  Governance

1.1  Resources

1.1.1 The BDR team is now fully resourced and work has commenced on the 
Team plan taking into account the Waste and Resource Strategy for 
England and the key projects that are underway on the BDR Waste 
Treatment Facility.

1.1.2  The BDR CELO is currently on secondment to Rotherham council to work 
with the engagement team to help with the new recycling services and bin 
changes.  

2.0 Contract Delivery

2.1 Bolton Road

1.1.1 Table 1 contains the information about the number of tonnes 
processed from April to July 2019. The overall tonnage forecast in table 1, 
will be reviewed quarterly to better reflect the anticipated outturn.  

2.1.2 In the July 2019 invoice the forecast tonnage for all three Councils has 
been reduced in line with the actuals.  As the Rotherham service change 
has resulted in a decrease in the residual waste, the apportionment has 
been recalculated to reflect this change.    

Item 6

Page 22 Agenda Item 8



2

Table 1 – Year to date tonnes processed from 1 April 2019 to 31 July 2019

2018/19 April May June July YTD 2019/20
Contract Waste (Limbs)

A (Household) 52717.51 4241.24 4844.06 3993.08 4518.12 17596.50
B (Commercial) 5203.84 423.66 466.86 421.60 480.80 1792.92
C (HWRC) 5469.45 499.04 465.62 428.62
[...]
nment Agency, 

Page 23



organic contamination of the glass and stone fraction was reduced. This 
adversely impacted the total volume of glass and stone generated.

Table 4 - Contract Outputs

Council Outputs 2018/19 April May June July YTD 2019/20
Landfill 7303.41 526.19 420.07 509.58 399.98 1855.82

Recovery (RDF + Moisture) 188598.96 15273.84 14711.55 12888.68 15872.46 58746.53
Ferrous 1673.95 123.78 127.95 113.18 87.28 452.19

Non-Ferrous 309.64 21.42 6.32 14.59 14.53 56.86
Fines 8848.05 728.23 794.75 781.38 810.97 3115.33

Glass & Stone 2451.67 292.57 489.02 514.05 315.47 1611.11
Plastic 4613.20 384.45 442.41 202.26 77.00 1106.12

Direct Delivered 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recycling Sub-Total 17896.51 1550.46 1860.44 1625.45 1305.24 6341.59
Ferrybridge Metals 2364.62 197.69 188.22 164.25 190.45 740.61

AWM-Recycling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fines CLO Uplift 1656.85 136.37 148.82 146.32 151.86 583.37

Recycling Total 21917.98 1884.52 2197.48 1936.02 1647.55 7665.57
Outbound Total 213798.88 17350.49 16992.06 15023.71 17577.68 66943.94

Figure 1 – Contract Outputs

1.1.5 N.B. The above figures are unaudited and subject to change. Landfill 
diversion is calculated by total waste diverted from landfill divided by the 
total waste delivered.

1.1.6 It should be noted that the average monthly figure for material to landfill 
from April 2019 to July 2019 is 4.29% or 95.71% diversion from landfill.  

   

Page 24



4

1.2 Complaints 

Flies

2.2.1 Table 5 below illustrates the number of fly complaints by month. 

2.2.2 During this “fly season” both the Contract Management Team and the 
Environment Agency have been working with the Contractor to improve 
the fly management programme at site.

 At this time of year a large amounts of maggots and flies are delivered in 
to the plant via RCV’s from residents bins. A regular regime of insecticide 
treatment within the plant kills the majority of flies, maggots, larvae and 
eggs.

2.2.3 The contractor has put a l
[...]
 The BDR Manager proposed to raise the issue of non-

attendance by elected members of the CLG.   

Action:  BDR Manager to raise this with steering committee and portfolio 

holders. 

11. Date, time and venue for next meeting.  This will be on Monday, 2nd 

September, 7pm at the Visitor Centre.  

Page 37



1

Public Report

Summary Sheet

Council Report: 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board 

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?: 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
BDR Steering Committee

Report Author(s): 
Lisbeth Baxter

Ward(s) Affected: 
None

Executive Summary: 
This document presents the risks associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste 
Facility contractual obligations now the facility is operational. The risks identified in 
the risk register are considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight weeks.               

Recommendation:

BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached updated  
Risk Register, and
After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted from 
the risk register.

List of Appendices Included:

BDR Risk Register   (appendix 1)

Item 8

Page 38 Agenda Item 10



2

Background Papers:
BDR Risk Register Scoring Guide 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel:
The register has previously been considered by the BDR Steering Committee and 
the BDR Joint Waste Team. 

Council Approval Required:
No

Exempt from the Press and Public:
No.

Page 39



3

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

1. Recommendations 
 BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached 

updated  Risk Register, and
 After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted 

from the risk register 

2. Background
2.1 The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its 

meeting on 11 March 2019.

2.2 There are 3 categories of risk Red, Amber, Green (RAG) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk 
scores and the table below shows how the RAG rating and score are 
derived. 

Almost 
Certain
5

5 10 15 20 25

Probable / 
Likely
4

4 8 12 16 20

Possible
3

3 6 9 12 15

Unlikely
2

2 4 6 8 10

Very unlikely 
/ Rare
1

1 2 3 4 5

Insignificant
/ Negligible
1

Minor
2

Moderate
3

Major
4

Critical/ 
Catastrophic
5

LI
K

EL
IH

O
O

D
 (A

)

IMPACT (B)

Page 40



4

3. Key Issues and Risks
3.1 There is one new risks proposed for inclusion on the register. There are 

sixteen risks on the risk register. 
3.2 There are currently no risks proposed for deletion in the register.  
3.4 The risk areas under each of these headings are as in appendix 1 with 

their respective current and target RAG rating:

3.5 Previous reports have highlighted to BDR Joint Waste Board that there 
has been very little movement in current risk scores for risks in the 
period since the facility became operational.

Current 
RAG 
Rating

21/09/18 01/10/18 22/11/2018 3/12/2018 1/3/2019 30/9/2019

Red 2 2 2 2 3 3

Amber 9 9 5 5 5 4

Green 4 4 8 8 8 9

Total 15 15 15 15 16 16

Target 
RAG 
Rating

20/09/18 1/10/18 22/11/2018 3/12/2018 1/3/2019 30/9/2019

Red 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amber 7 7 5 4 5 5

Green 8 8 10 11 11 11

Total 15 15 15 15 16 16

3.6 Risk 9 Change in Law risk - this risk has been increased due to the 
release of the Waste and Resource Strategy and supporting 
consultations. The consultation outcomes may result in legislative 
change that will potentially have impacts on service design in the 
region.    

3.10   Risk 7 Insurance risks remain the highest risks although insurance has 
been obtained for 2019/20. This is due to the hardening of the market 
and the requirement by the 3SE insurers for more mitigation equipment 
that has not as yet been installed. 

Page 41



5

3.11   Risk 16 is a new risk – This risk has been added due to the 
financial pressures that the Contractor has faced.  

 Monitoring

3.12 The BDR Risk Register is reviewed eight weekly by the BDR Steering 
Committee. Additionally, the BDR Manager reports to the Joint Waste 
Team and draws attention to issues to allow internal challenge.  

4. Options considered and recommended proposal
4.1 Not applicable.

5. Consultation
5.1 The BDR Steering Committee has reviewed and agreed the attached  

register.   

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision
6.1 Not applicable.

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 
7.1 The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. 

In some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement 
the relevant actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated 
with the risks are reported to the BDR Steering Committee for 
consideration.

8. Legal Implications
8.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the risk register. Any 

actions taken by the BDR Manager in response to risks identified will 
take into account any specific legal implications.      

9.     Human Resources Implications
9.1 There are no Human Resources implications associated with the 

proposals.

10.    Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults
10.1 Not applicable 

11.   Equalities and Human Rights Implications
11.1 Proposals for addressing individual risks within the register incorporate 

equalities and human rights considerations where appropriate.   

12.    Implications for Partners and Other Directorates
12.1 The actions relating to any issues affecting partners are reflected in the 

risk register and accompanying risk mitigation action plans.

13.   Risks and Mitigation
13.1 The BDR Manager will review and update the risk register on a six-

weekly basis, to ensure risks are able to be effectively monitored and 
managed.

14. Accountable Officer(s):

Page 42



6

Lisbeth Baxter BDR Manager

Approvals Obtained from:-

Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services: Not applicable

Director of
[...]
ckets from each Council is in
place. Financial and Legal Officers form part of team.
Information shared across all 3 Councils Direct debit
mandate is in place for Barnsley and Doncaster to pay
Rotherham. All deductions are accounted for in line with
the IAA3. Guarenteed minimum tonnage requirement
for the Coincils. Regular reports to Steering Group/Joint
Waste Board. Systems inplace to pay the Contractor
Internal and External Audits undertaken

3 2 6

Make an agenda item at meetings

2 2 4

BDR
MANAGER

30/12/2019

1

There is a risk that the
contractor will not comply
with the terms and condtions
and the performance will be
less than the Councils are
paying for.

Service disruption. Temporary full or partial closure
of facilities. 

Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review
procedures/Emergency plan/Contingency facilities in
place/Performance deduction , Step in provisions exist.
It is likely that the Funders would step in an appoint
another Contractor if performance is poor. Alternately
the Councils could step in until the Contract could be
retenderd

2 2 4

Ensure succession planning is adequate.
Invest in training for the current team
Project Management and COTC.

2 1 2

BDR
MANAGER

30/12/2019

P
age 45


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th March, 2019 and any matters arising (copy herewith)
	6 Joint Waste Board (herewith)
	7 BDR Managers Annual Report 2018-19 (herewith)
	8 BDR Manager Report April to July 2019 (herewith)
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Notes from CLG meeting June 2019

	10 Risk Register (herewith)
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Risk Register 20190930 - Public




Minutes of the meeting


BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 30th September, 2019

Present:- Councillor Hoddinott (in the Chair); Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster 
MBC) and Councillor S. Howard (Barnsley MBC); together with Mrs. L. Baxter, Ms. K. 
Boasman, Mr. S. Blakeman, Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA), Mr. P. Hutchinson and Mr. T. 
Smith.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb (Barnsley MBC), 
Sansome (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC), Mr. P. Dale (Doncaster 
MBC) and Mrs. G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC).

32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were made at the meeting.

33   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH MARCH, 
2019 AND ANY MATTERS ARISING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 11th 
March, 2019.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record.

34   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNCIPAL YEAR 2019/20 

Agreed:-  That Councillor Lamb of Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
be appointed Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

35   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2019/20 

Agreed:-  That Councillor McGuinness of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 
Council be appointed Vice-Chair of Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Joint Waste Board for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

36   JOINT WASTE BOARD 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report stating that one of the contractual documents entered into 
between the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Local Authorities at 
financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a 
joint committee pursuant to Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements 
between the Local Authorities for the management and administration of 
what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA. At the date of today’s 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 30/09/19

meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only Relevant Contract to 
which the IAA applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”.

The submitted report detailed how the functions of this Joint Waste Board 
will be delegated down to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR 
Manager in order to deal more efficiently with the day-to-day decisions 
that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions of the 
JWB, BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager will be made in 
accordance with the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority 
Agreement.

It was noted that the report template stated that the report had been 
approved by the Assistant Director of Legal Services who had in fact left 
the Authority some time ago.  It was not known whether the report had 
received approval by the Legal Accountable Officer.

Agreed:-  (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Joint Waste Board notes that:-

(a) with the exception of the decisions reserved to the Local Authorities for 
a unanimous decision under the Inter-Authority Agreement, all other 
decisions in respect of the Principal Contract are delegated by the Joint 
Waste Board to the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member;

(b) the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager;

(c) the BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member); and

(d) Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative on the BDR 
Steering Committee (Tom Smith, Assistant Director Community Safety 
and Street Scene) will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member for 2019/20.

(3)  That the report template be updated to reflect the correct approval 
status.

(4)  That discussion take place with the Democratic Services Manager 
with regard to webcasting of the meeting.

37   BDR MANAGER REPORT APRIL TO JULY 2019 

Consideration was given to the update report of the BDR Manager 
covering the period from April 2019 to July 2019. 



A number of issues were highlighted including:-

 Resources
 Contract Delivery
 Complaints
 Health and Safety
 Legal
 Finance
 Communications
 Human Resources

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Current recycling performance  - 12.51%
 General contract performing satisfactorily
 Investigations had taken place into the complaints received with 

regard to flies with work undertaken to gain a much better 
understanding of whether the flies were associated with the site or not

 Significant progress made with regard to fire protection work and on 
target for completion mid-November

 The increase in “close calls” evidenced a more pro active approach to 
and awareness of the importance of health and safety

Agreed:-  That the report be received and its contents noted. 

38   CURRENT ISSUES 

The Doncaster representative reported that they had a meeting with their 
Clinical Commissioning Group the following week to discuss Clinical 
Waste Service.

The Rotherham representative reported that the Authority had a new 
agreement in place with Rotherham’s Clinical Commissioning Group 
which saw them continuing to pay for the collection service.

There was no update from Barnsley.

39   RISK REGISTER 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board considered 
the updated Waste PFI risk status report (risk register) which had been 
maintained during the various stages of the joint waste project.  The 
report stated that 16 risks were registered with one new risk proposed for 
inclusion on the Register.  There were currently no risks proposed for 
deletion in the Register.

Agreed:-  That the updated information on the risk status report, as now 
submitted, be received.



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 30/09/19

40   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information relates to finance and 
business affairs).

41   BDR MANAGERS ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste board submitted a 
report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) for the period April 2018 to 
March 2019:-

 Governance
 BDR Liaison Committee Meeting
 BDR Steering Committee
 Operating Contractor
 Contract Delivery
 Complaints
 Fire Protection Improvements
 Upgrade works
 Health and Safety
 Insurance
 Operational Management Budget 2019-20
 Communications

Agreed:-  That the report be noted.

42   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business to report.

43   DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019, 
at the Town Hall, Rotherham.


